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Scott Moldenhauer argues that the UAW-FCA Department’s acceptance of 

FCA’s decision to exclude full-time elected union representatives from participation in a 
program designed to award merit increases to the Company’s employees was 
influenced by discrimination or collusion with management. 

 
FACTS 

 
Scott R. Moldenhauer is a member of UAW Local Union 212.  He is Unit 

Chairperson and Chief Steward of the UAW Local Union 212 Engineering Unit #77.1  He 
works at the Chrysler Tech Center in Auburn Hills, Michigan.2  He is part of the Salaried 
Bargaining Unit (SBU) covered by the 2015 Engineering, Office & Clerical (“EO&C”) 
Agreement between FCA US LLC (“the Company”) and the UAW. 

 
On November 28, 2016, Moldenhauer filed Grievance Nos. MEO-OD-16-136 

through MEO-OD-16-139 protesting the Company’s decision to deny merit increases to 

                                      
1
 Record, p. 16. 

2
 Record, p. 70. 
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elected bargaining committee members of the UAW Local Union 212 Engineering Unit.3  
Grievance MEO-0D-16-136 submitted on behalf of S. R. Moldenhauer states: 

 
“On or around October 2016, the company reinstituted merit increases 
and merit awards to the Salary Bargaining Unit (SBU) employees.  Elected 
official Scott Moldenhauer did not receive a merit increase. Scott 
Moldenhauer is a SBU employee for FCA US LLC and by that definition 
should be included for any merit awards.  It is discriminatory to exclude 
Scott Moldenhauer or any elected or appointed union members from merit 
increases because of their elected/appointed union status.  Elected and 
appointed union members have always received merit awards as a past 
practice.  It is also illegal to discourage union activity per the National 
Labor Relations Act (NLRA).  The company has recognized the UAW as 
the collective bargaining agent for all SBU employees and the company 
must recognize all employees for merit increases or merit awards.4 

Grievance MEO-OD-16-136 requested the following adjustment: 
 

“The union demands that Scott Moldenhauer (1118870) be rated a PLM 
score of 9, which is reflective of his leadership and performance for FCA 
US LLC.  The union demands that Scott Moldenhauer be made whole for 
all lost wages because of being excluded from the merit award issued in 
October 2016.  Furthermore, the union demands that all local, national, 
and past practice agreements be followed in the future.”5 

Management denied the grievance at the first stage based on the following answer: 
 

“The grievance is improper as no contractual violation exists.  The grievant 
failed to meet the agreed to eligibility requirements for the PLM Award.  
Therefore, the grievant is not eligible for the award as requested in the 
adjustment.  For this reason, the grievance is denied.”6 

Local Union 212 submitted a statement in connection with Moldenhauer’s 
grievance providing a history of the issue surrounding merit based wage increases and 
lump sum merit payments.  The statement indicates that merit increases were frozen in 
2008 for non-bargaining unit employees and represented salaried bargaining unit 
employees because of the economic downturn.  The increases were reinstated with the 
2015 EO&C Agreement between the UAW and FCA with the understanding that the 

                                      
3
 In his appeal to the PRB, Moldenhauer lists the following elected union representatives who filed 

grievances over the denial of merit pay increases and lump sum payments:  Russ Hibbs, Paul Dutzy, and 
Todd Raymond.  (Record, p. 70)  

4
 Record, p. 28. 

5
 Record, p. 28. 

6
 Record, p. 28. 
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details of the program would be worked out in the third quarter of 2016.  In 2016, the 
parties raised a question about the criteria to be used in awarding merit increases to 
elected representatives because they had not been rated under the PLM process.  The 
Local Union’s statement describes the event giving rise to the grievances as follows: 

 
“…When the merit award was issued in late October 2016, the elected 
UAW officials for Local 212 (Scott Moldenhauer, Russ Hibbs, Paul Dutzy, 
and Todd Raymond) along with UAW appointed WCM/WCT Specialist 
(Melissa Bissett and Elmer Smith) did not receive a merit award based on 
not receiving a rating for 2015.  UAW appointed WCM/WCT specialist Bob 
Butler did receive an award for being rated a 5 by his supervisor, but had 
no idea he was even assessed.  His supervisor never met with him or let 
him know he was assessed.  Bob was in disagreement with his 
assessment of his performance and leadership for lack of any discussion 
at all.”7 

The Local Union reported that approximately 35 elected and appointed 
representatives were denied merit increases.  The Local Union asserted that this denial 
amounted to discrimination against the union representatives in violation of Section 
8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA).8  According to the Local Union’s 
statement, negotiators for the Company implied that the SBU union representatives 
were not rated because of concerns arising under Section 302 of the LMRA.9  Local 
Union 212 responded that this position was contrary to the parties’ long-established 
practice recognizing elected officials in the Local 212 Engineering Unit as employees of 
the Company entitled to be compensated as such.  The Union’s statement continues: 

 
“…Union elected representatives have also always been working for the 
company and our constituents, per section 16 language of the NA, where 
it states ‘without loss of pay,’  ‘No docking’ for union work on company 
time, even OT.  So this is the agreed practice: that we are working on 
company work all the time during all hours that our constituents are 
working. …”10 

                                      
7
 Record, pp. 33-34. 

8
 Section 8(a)(3) of the NLRA includes in the definition of an unfair labor practice, subject to various 

exceptions,  discrimination in regard to the hire or tenure of employment or any term or condition of 
employment designed to encourage or discourage membership in any labor organization.  

9
 Section 302 of the Labor Management Relations Act (LMRA) prohibits employers or agents of 

employers from providing any money or “thing of value” to its employees, a labor organization, its officers, 
or a representative of employees. The statute also prohibits “any representative of any employees” from 
demanding, requesting, or receiving such payments from the employer.  

10
 Record, pp. 34. 
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Scott Moldenhauer provided a summary of all of the functions performed on behalf of 
the Company by elected and appointed representatives.11  The Local Union’s statement 
concludes by suggesting the following resolution to the merit awards controversy: 
 

“The Union demands that the individuals mentioned in the grievances 
listed be given a merit award adjustment increase and be made whole in 
line with a 6 leadership rating to the PLM process and continue to be rated 
year over year according to the NA, Section (96).  The Union also offered 
other alternatives to negotiate with us and pick another fair method 
mentioned so as not to exclude/discriminate/segregate anyone.  The 
Union has offered these above fair and equitable resolutions in good faith 
for recognized services performed for FCA US LLC by the grievants 
without the continued discrimination just because they are union elected 
and appointed representatives.”12 

There was a 2.5 Step meeting on the grievances between FCA Labor Relations 
and UAW Region 1 on August 2, 2017.  Grievances MEO-OD-16-136 through 142 were 
referred to the UAW-FCA Appeal Board on September 13, 2017.13  On October 24, 
2017, the Appeal Board issued the following disposition of Scott Moldenhauer’s 
grievance: 

 
“Through extensive review and reasonable interpretation of the contractual 
PLM eligibility requirements it was found that elected officials, working full-
time on union business, are not eligible for the Merit Award through the 
PLM process.  The Union withdrew this case without precedent and the 
Corporation consented to the withdrawal.”14 

UAW-FCA Department Representative Lee Bainter notified Moldenhauer of the 
disposition of his grievance on December 19, 2017.  Bainter wrote: 
 

“The above-referenced grievance has been thoroughly investigated.  I 
have decided to withdraw the grievance filed on your behalf.  A copy of the 
resolution is enclosed with this letter.  I made the decision not to arbitrate 
this grievance because the grievance lacked merit because the 
investigation showed that the Company did not violate the collective 
bargaining agreement or any recognized past practice.”15 

                                      
11

 Record, pp. 36-39. 

12
 Record, p. 39. 

13
 Record, pp. 29-30. 

14
 Record, p. 32. 

15
 Record, p. 42. 
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Scott Moldenhauer appealed the disposition of his grievance to the International 
Executive Board (IEB) on January 26, 2018. 16  In support of his appeal, Moldenhauer 
explained that the Company reinstated merit raises for SBU members at the Local 212 
Engineering Unit #77 in October 2016.  Moldenhauer identified the following officers 
involved in negotiating the agreement to reinstitute merit raises:  SBU International 
Director Rebecca Suell, International SBU Coordinator Lee Bainter, FCA Labor 
Relations managers Rhonda Duquette and Manny Perez.  Moldenhauer stated that 
questions were raised during this period about how elected representatives would be 
assessed for the merit raises, and that neither Suell nor Bainter had answers to these 
questions.  Ultimately, the elected and appointed representatives were told that they 
would not be given merit raises because it would violate Section 302 of the Labor 
Management Relations Act.  Moldenhauer argued that this was error.  He maintained 
that employees of the company working as union representatives are exempted from 
the prohibitions of Section 302 of LMRA.17 

 
Moldenhauer maintained that the parties involved in the negotiations over the 

merit increases had been unduly influenced by bribery investigations being conducted 
into payments made by FCA Vice President of Labor Relations Al Iacobelli to various 
UAW officers.  Moldenhauer wrote: 

 
“…The piece that is missing, that makes sense now, is the fact that since 
then, we have found out that FCA Vice President of Labor Relations Al 
Iacobelli was bribing senior level officials of the UAW inclusive to Virdell 
King who was the UAW Director of Hourly and Salary membership during 
2015 negotiations, and that was being heavily investigated during the time 
frame of summer/fall of 2016.  We believe that this is the reason certain 
individuals were afraid to include elected officials in the mix for merits, 
much to the company’s pleasure because they love to screw elected reps 
any chance they get.”18 

Moldenhauer concluded that the grievants are entitled to the following relief: 
 

“…We believe that the grievants should receive a minimum 2% merit 
increase or Lump Sum award for each of the 2015 year and the 2016 year 
appraisals, (total 4%) and made whole for any lost wages along the way 
(back pay), and all appraisals going forward should be addressed 
appropriately to the new process.”19 

                                      
16

 Record, p. 17. 

17
 Record, p. 18. 

18
 Record, pp. 17-18. 

19
 Record, p. 18. 
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UAW-FCA Department Representative Lee Bainter submitted a memorandum 
responding to an inquiry from International President Dennis Williams’s staff regarding 
Moldenhauer’s appeal.  Bainter explained that on October 14, 2011, FCA issued an 
unpublished letter terminating the merit award program and describing its possible 
future reinstatement under the EO&C Agreement.  Bainter reported that when the 
program was reinstated under the 2015 Agreement, the parties agreed to use the 
Performance Leadership Management (PLM) system to determine the wage increase or 
bonus due to any employee.  Bainter provided a copy of the Merit Award Program, 
including the PLM System that was adopted by the parties on August 19, 2016.20  
Bainter reported that during the negotiation of this Merit Award Program, the Company 
argued that it would be illegal to tie a performance bonus or pay increase for a union 
official to the Company’s goals and objectives.  Bainter stated that the Company’s 
argument was referred to the UAW Legal Department for review and eventually 
accepted.21  Bainter provided the following description of the resolution of the issue: 

 
“During the negotiation, and based on the information above, it was 
agreed between the parties that those union representatives who were 
elected as Bargaining Chairs or grievance handlers and who performed 
that function on a ‘base’ 40-hour basis would not be given goals by the 
Company. This therefore precluded them from ‘full participation’ in the 
PLM process, which was a requirement of the original signed document.  
See highlighted area (Attachment “D”). 

This conclusion, as well as a discussion of the reasons, were reported to 
the UAW Chrysler Council by Assistant Director Rebecca Suell, at the 
Chrysler Council held during the week of September 14, 2017.  Specific to 
the Appeal Board decision of the subject grievance, the communication 
was during the Salaried Sub-council Break session on 09/26/17, and the 
appellant was present in that meeting.  

The grievance listed in this Appeal was docketed at the Appeal Board on 
10-18-17.  In accordance with the agreement made with the company 
prior to that date, and as communicated to the member representatives, 
the grievance was found to have no merit based on the implementation 
guidelines of the PLM/Merit System as negotiated.”22 

Under the program adopted in August 2016, an employee’s right to a merit wage 
increase is based on his or her PLM rating.  In addition, the program defines the 
following eligibility requirements for participation in the Merit Award Program: 

 

                                      
20

 Record, p. 52. 

21
 Record, p. 46. 

22
 Record, p. 46. 
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“Eligibility:  an eligible bargaining unit employee is defined as one whose 
status with the Company on December 31st of the appraisal year is one of 
the following: 

 Active with seniority; 

 On temporary layoff status; 

 On leave pursuant to Family and Medical Leave Act; 

 On vacation, receiving bereavement pay, on jury duty, or on short-
term military duty (provided they have approved goals and receive 
a PLM rating); 

 On approved leave of absence which has not exceeded ninety (90) 
days as of the PLM eligibility date.”23 

 
In response to the specific arguments raised in Moldenhauer’s appeal, Bainter asserted 
that it was incorrect for Moldenhauer to say that the merit award program had been 
reinstituted in 2016, because that suggested an existing program had been reactivated, 
when in fact the old program had been entirely replaced.  Bainter wrote: 
 

“Merit pay increases and/or lump sum payments utilizing the FCA 
‘Performance Leadership Management’ process were established in the 
3rd quarter of 2016.  The use of the term ‘reinstituted’ by appellant is 
incorrect, as it implies that the system was in place, put in abeyance, and 
then at some future time re-started.  This is not accurate.”24 

Bainter maintained that the former merit award program was abolished by the Loan 
Savings Agreement with the federal government in 2009.  Bainter pointed out that the 
contract highlights distributed to the membership clearly stated that merit awards would 
be tied to the PLM system and that the system would launch around September 2016.  
Bainter maintained that this description of the program in the highlights was a further 
indication that the merit program was not a reinstated program, but was just being 
developed.25 
 

Bainter refuted Moldenhauer’s complaint that neither he nor UAW-Chrysler 
Assistant Director Suell had answers for the members’ questions about how elected 
representatives would be assessed for merit raises.  He wrote: 

 
“Specifically, information pertaining to exact qualifications were explained.  
The attendees were told that the first PLM payment in 2016 would be 
based on the PLM rating the employee received in 2015.  The attendees 

                                      
23

 Record, p. 52. 

24
 Record, p. 58. 

25
 Record, p. 58. 
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were also told that if they were not rated in 2015, they would not receive a 
merit payment.  The appellant is in that category.”26 

Bainter went on to explain that elected union officials at the Chrysler Technical Center 
can work without permission on contract administration and grievance handling, so they 
are not receiving direction from management.  As for Moldenhauer’s claim that the 
parties were unduly influenced by recent bribery investigations, Bainter responded, 
“There is no way to draw this conclusion from the facts of the negotiations on the PLM 
subject.” 27  
 

Bainter acknowledged Moldenhauer’s point that employees of the Company 
working as union representatives are exempted from the prohibitions of Section 302 of 
LMRA; however, he reported that the UAW Legal Department concluded Moldenhauer’s 
interpretation was incorrect.  Nevertheless, according to Bainter, the Company agreed 
in the future to include full-time appointed representatives in the merit award program 
provided they did not engage in negotiations or grievance handling.28  

 
Bainter denied Moldenhauer’s charge that refusing to include elected 

representatives in the merit award program amounted to discrimination or disparate 
treatment in violation of Section (4) of the 2015 EO&C Agreement.  He wrote: 

 
“The Chrysler Department finds no basis for the claim that this is 
discrimination, based on a reasonable interpretation of the Section.  The 
refusal by FCA to allow participation in PLM goal setting was negotiated 
and agreed to between FCA and the UAW Chrysler National Department 
as part of the overall implementation of the 2015 National Agreement.”29  

Bainter concluded that Moldenhauer’s grievance was improper under the terms of the 
2015 Agreement and the subsequent negotiations of the parties related to the issue. 
 

President Williams’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on 
Moldenhauer’s appeal.  Acting on behalf of the President, the International Union’s staff 
prepared a report to the IEB on Moldenhauer’s appeal based on information received 
from the parties.  Staff acknowledged Moldenhauer’s argument that the company 
refused to settle his grievance based on a misapplication of Section 302 of the LMRA, 
but staff concluded that the Department’s disposition of the appeal did not depend on an 
interpretation of this section.30  Staff asserted that the decision by the Appeal Board to 
withdraw the grievance was based on the fact that elected officials working full time for 

                                      
26

 Record, pp. 58-59. 

27
 Record, p. 59. 

28
 Record, p. 60. 

29
 Record, p. 60. 

30
 Record, p. 61. 
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the Local Union are not eligible to participate in the program. 31  Staff went on to explain 
how the PLM system is intended to function.  Staff’s report states: 

 
“The evaluation process defined by the parties begins with a meeting 
between supervisor and employee wherein the parties set defined, 
specific, and measurable goals tied to the company’s aim for increased 
efficiency, productivity and profitability.  For example, a goal set by 
supervisor and employee may be to reduce scrap by 1% per week to 
increase both efficiency and profitability.  Whatever the goals set by the 
employee, they must be measurable.  Next, supervisors annually evaluate 
each employee based on their success in meeting their goals and 
objectives.  The evaluation produces a score or ‘PLM Rating’ which is (or 
is not) tied to a specific merit base % increase.  Employees with 
sufficiently high enough scores receive a base increase or lump sum 
depending on their wage progression.  Those employees that do not 
receive a merit increase are counseled by management.  The grievance 
here was based on the 2016 evaluations based on the 2015 calendar year 
rating.”32   

Staff argued that the Union attempted to negotiate a method for determining elected 
representatives’ eligibility for merit awards, but they were unable to do so.  Staff’s report 
to the IEB states: 
 

“…Ultimately, the parties agreed that it was not feasible for the company 
to set specific and measurable performance objectives that could be 
evaluated by the company for full-time elected officials because they 
spend their 40 hours a week working on purely union issues.  Certainly, 
the union would not find it appropriate for the company to counsel union 
representatives as to supervisory evaluation of how well they perform their 
job duties.”33 

Staff maintained that Moldenhauer’s grievance was withdrawn because he could 
not be given measurable goals in order to generate a PLM score.  Staff agreed with 
Moldenhauer’s point that elected representatives do provide value to the Company, but 
staff reasoned that this value was not the kind of benefit that could be measured by the 
PLM system.  Staff’s report states: 

 
“…Granted, one could argue that the work performed by appellant 
provided great intangible benefits to the Company thereby helping the 
Company to increase its efficiency, productivity and profitability.  However, 
those assets are not measurable.  While the local union offered a list of 

                                      
31

 Record, p. 61. 

32
 Record, p. 62. 

33
 Record, p. 62. 
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activities it claimed the appellant and others similarly situated performed 
for the Company, perusal of the list shows that each activity is one 
performed in the name of the union and in protection of bargaining unit 
employee’s rights.”34 

In conclusion, staff observed that the UAW-FCA Department representatives had 
many discussions with the Company about the issue raised by Moldenhauer, but their 
investigation confirmed that he and the similarly situated grievants do not take direction 
from the Company, and therefore, could not be eligible for merit pay based on goals 
established by the Company.  Staff asserted that the record supports the Department’s 
conclusion that the Union would receive an unfavorable ruling if the grievances were 
taken to arbitration.  In addition, staff wrote that there was no reason to believe that the 
grievance withdrawal was improperly motivated or that fraud, discrimination, or collusion 
with management played a role in its disposition.35 

 
The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision.  President Dennis Williams 

forwarded a copy of the IEB’s decision to Scott Moldenhauer on May 17, 2018.  
Moldenhauer has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Scott R. Moldenhauer: 

The IEB upheld the decision to withdraw our grievances, but the report adopted 
by the IEB lacks any evidence to support the conclusions asserted by President 
Williams’s investigators.  We were assuming that we would get a chance to discuss this 
matter with the International Executive Board at a formal hearing.  No one other than 
International Union representatives and FCA Labor Relations personnel were 
interviewed in reaching those conclusions.  The FCA Labor Relations personnel are 
currently being investigated for collusion with high level officers of the UAW 
International Union.  In light of that, we believe further investigation should have 
occurred, including an interview of our local union committee members.  No such 
interview ever took place. 

 
In July 2016, Rebecca Suell and Lee Bainter met with FCA Labor Relations 

managers Rhonda Duquette and Manny Perez to create an agreement to bring merit 
increases back.  The signed agreement was rolled out to the leadership of the SBU unit 
in August 2016.  We asked how the PLM process would work for elected and appointed 
representatives.  Up to that point, the Company had only been assessing certain SBU 
representatives with the PLM system.  Others they were not assessing at all based on 
management’s assertion that they were not included in the merit program so it would 
not matter.  We asked many times for documentation concerning our right to participate 

                                      
34

 Record, p. 63. 

35
 Record, p. 64. 
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in the program.  No documents were ever provided.  When these negotiations were 
initiated, no International Union representatives mentioned any issue with LMRA §302. 

 
We have now discovered that FCA President of Labor Relations Al Iacobelli was 

bribing senior level UAW officials, including Virdell King, who was the UAW Director of 
Hourly and Salary membership during the 2015 negotiations.  Norwood Jewell’s top 
Administrative Assistant Nancy Adams-Johnson was being investigated during the 
summer and fall of 2016.  As recently as June 2018, the federal government has made 
a claim that the issue is more systemic than just a case of individual greed.  We believe 
that this is the reason certain individuals from the International Union were afraid to 
include FCA elected representatives in the merit award program.  The heat and 
spotlight was on the UAW International Union. 

 
The arguments asserted in support of the IEB’s decision were never presented to 

the membership.  No one would have supported this type of discrimination against 
elected and appointed representatives if they knew about it.  While these issues were 
under consideration, there was never any reference to the agreements now being cited 
by the IEB.  Neither Rebecca Suell nor Lee Bainter will address the fact that we are still 
employees of the Company.  The IEB refers to some interpretation by the UAW Legal 
Department.  No letter of interpretation issued by the UAW Legal Department has ever 
been produced.  

 
The International Union’s reference to “full-time” union officials does not explain 

any of the decisions made here.  All elected representatives are full-time union 
representatives and full-time company employees.  There has never been any 
differentiation.  For years, supervisors have established goals and objectives for SBU 
union representatives.  Our local engineering committee has been very strong in 
addressing contract issues and management’s violations of the contract.  We have been 
told by Labor Relations that we have written the most grievances in all of FCA US LLC.  
For this reason, we believe the Labor Relations team was looking for a way to retaliate 
against our local committee.  When the federal government started investigating FCA 
and the UAW, that gave the current Labor Relations team the idea of using this tactic 
against our local committee.  But the claim is inapplicable because we work for the 
Company and are exempt from the prohibitions of LMRA §302.  We perform work 
achieving corporate goals and initiatives.  We also have elected responsibilities.  The 
work week for all elected representatives at Local Union 212 averages over 60 hours.  
During these hours, we are working on Company and on union business. 

 
If this is not discrimination for union activity, then we need a clear understanding 

of what is happening.  In January 2017, I filed a Complaint with the National Labor 
Relations Board (NLRB) about the discrimination.  The NLRB investigator reported that 
the UAW and FCA agreed that we were denied the merit awards because we do 
nothing but union business.  I responded to the investigator that this was a violation of 
the NLRA.  She responded that I could quit my elected position if I wanted to get rated 
for a merit award.  I told the investigator that this is what the Company wants.  The 
NLRA is supposed to protect me as a union representative from this type of disparate 
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treatment for union activity.  She repeated that the Company and the Union are in 
agreement on the issue so the NLRB will not pursue it further.   

 
After I withdrew my case from the NLRB, I asked Lee Bainter and Rebecca Suell 

for a copy of the signed agreement between the Union and the Company approving of 
this arrangement.  None was produced, nor did Bainter or Suell ever admit to an 
agreement with management.  There was no agreement in place when the union was 
interviewed by the NLRB. 

 
The decision made by the International Union to withdraw our grievance did not 

have a rational basis.  I do not believe our appeal was investigated thoroughly.  Ample 
evidence has been provided showing that we perform work for the Company as well as 
for the union.  I am distraught that the IEB did not interview us or discuss our case as 
part of their investigation.  Our voices should be heard.  We are being put in a box by 
the Company because they do not like us to be Union Strong.  We take these jobs 
because we want to defend others and protect their rights as stated in the Preamble to 
the UAW Constitution.  Yet, we feel we are being left behind based on this decision.  
After three straight merit cycles, I am now 30th from the bottom in salary rate out of 315 
people.  I have almost 19 years with the company.  New hires are passing me in pay.  
This is what the management team wants.  They want me and others like me to quit 
because we are strong union leaders.  

 
All members of the UAW that are employed by FCA US LLC should be eligible 

for the merit awards outlined in the National Agreement.  Elected representatives should 
not be short changed and caused hardship because of their leadership roles.  The role 
of elected representative is thankless at times.  We need solidarity and the stance that 
says all UAW members will be treated equally under negotiated contracts. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

In an October 14, 2011 unpublished letter, FCA notified the UAW that the merit 
award program outlined in Section (96) of the EO&C Agreement no longer exists.  In 
2015, the parties to the EO&C Agreement adopted an unpublished letter describing a 
merit award program tied to the company’s performance, leadership, and 
developmental process, or the Performance, Leadership Management (PLM) System.  
Under this merit program, salaried bargaining unit employees’ performances are rated 
by their supervisors based on how they contributed to FCA’s efficiency, productivity, and 
profitability. 

 
The parties signed an agreement defining the specifics of the merit award 

program on August 19, 2016.  It was established that the supervisors and employees 
would work together to set attainable objectives.  Thereafter, on an annual basis, 
employees would be evaluated on their positive contribution toward achieving these 
objectives.  A score based on that evaluation would then be converted into merit pay 
increases.  
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The agreement reached on August 19, 2016, did not resolve the question of the 
eligibility of elected and appointed union representatives to participate in the merit 
award program.  FCA took the position that Company supervisors were unable to 
evaluate full-time union elected and appointed officials in the performance of their union 
duties.  FCA asserted that to allow supervision to perform such an evaluation would be 
a violation of §302 of the LMRA.  The UAW persuaded the Company to agree that 
setting assessable objectives for appointed and part-time union officials was 
appropriate.  After many hours of bargaining, the parties eventually agreed to exclude 
elected bargaining chairs and/or grievance handlers from the Merit Award Program 
because the company could not set measurable performance objectives for these 
employees.  

 
It seems clear that a scenario involving a company supervisor evaluating a union 

official on the performance of his union duties is problematic under §302 of the LMRA.  
However, that is not what this case is about.  Appellant is complaining because the 
UAW did not achieve all it wanted to at the bargaining table.  The parties met on 
numerous occasions to discuss the eligibility of elected representatives to participate in 
the merit award program.  The UAW did not agree with the Company’s definition of full-
time union officials or with the concepts presented by the Company.  The UAW 
proposed many different solutions to these issues.  The UAW’s bargaining goal was to 
have all salaried bargaining unit workers receive merit pay.  In the end, while the UAW 
was able to persuade the Company to include part-time and appointed union officials in 
the merit award program because their performance of various tasks could be 
evaluated, it was unable to convince the Company to move away from its stance on full-
time elected union officials being ineligible to participate in the program.  The parties 
finally agreed that those elected union officials who attended to union business on a 40-
hour per week basis would not be included in the program.  

 
Moldenhauer’s arguments in support of his appeal focus mainly on the 

applicability of LMRA §302 to this situation.  This discussion is a red herring.  The issue 
here has nothing to do with §302 and everything to do with the fact that there was no 
contract violation.  The parties met and bargained over the issues.  The agreement 
reached was that those elected officials that performed union work on a full-time (40 
hour) basis were not eligible to receive merit pay under the system as currently defined.  
The system as negotiated excluded Moldenhauer because he is considered an elected 
full-time union representative in his position as Unit Chairperson and Chief Steward.  It 
is truly unfortunate that the UAW was unable to accomplish everything it asked for in 
bargaining.  However, the fact is that the UAW did not achieve merit pay for 
Moldenhauer and similarly situated grievants.  

 
In the final analysis, the UAW-FCA Department had a rational basis for 

withdrawing Moldenhauer’s grievance.  The issues were fully negotiated.  
Moldenhauer’s exclusion from the program did not violate the contract terms.  In 
addition, Moldenhauer has not described any specific incident involving fraud or 
collusion with management.  
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C. Rebuttal by Scott R. Moldenhauer: 

We have given much evidence to prove we work for the Company while also 
representing our membership.  If the Company does not like our work, they can give it a 
low rating.  The International Union’s recent narrative that full-time elected 
representatives perform no work for the Company is stealing from our families.  It is 
against everything the UAW stands for.  We believe this case comes down to 
International Union representatives making an illegal agreement with management to 
discriminate against a small number of elected union representatives in return for bribes 
to appointed union members.  We are not going to back down on this fight.  It is a battle 
worth fighting to stop these corporations from taking more rights away from unions, 
union members, and their families. This issue should never have gone this far.  

 
Section (96) was never removed from the EO&C Agreement.  The authenticity of 

the unpublished letter dated 10/14/11 is questionable because this letter was not part of 
the pre-ratification documents distributed to the membership.  The unpublished letter 
was faxed to me in March 2012 after I told International Representative Roy Hamilton 
that no such letter existed.  Section (96) is still in the contract.  

 
I would also point out that the letter in the 2015 Agreement, signed by Norwood 

Jewell, refers to the reinstatement of the merit award program.  It does not describe the 
program as something entirely new and under development, as suggested by the IEB’s 
decision.  

 
The IEB continues to push the narrative that we do not work for the Company.  

We have submitted many examples of work performed by elected representatives for 
the Company that could be evaluated for the purpose of the merit award program.  We 
have provided proof of assignments and participation in company driven initiatives in 
our appeal to the PRB.  The IEB has not responded to these materials in any way.  It 
appears that the IEB just took the Company’s word that we only do union work all day.  
We still maintain that all elected UAW members are always full-time elected 
representatives as well as employees of the Company.  Excluding elected 
representatives from the merit pay program will ultimately have the effect of 
discouraging all members from becoming elected representatives.  That is what the 
company wants; it wants to make the union weaker.  It is a union busting tactic in 
violation of the NLRA.  Local elected representatives have always received merit pay 
going back 50 years.  

 
In its response to our appeal to the PRB, the International Union claims that 

LMRA §302 is a red herring.  In fact, §302 is the sole basis for the company’s argument 
that elected representatives are not eligible to participate in the merit award program.  
But for this claim, we would have been receiving merit awards just like every other Local 
212 elected representative before us.  During a UAW Presidents’ meeting in Detroit on 
October 2, 2018, UAW General Counsel Niraj Ganatra spoke about exceptions to 
LMRA 302.  He mentioned the exact same language that I brought up in my appeal.  
Joint programs are exempt from the prohibitions of LMRA 302.  Participation in such 



PRB CASE NO. 1785  Page 15. 

 
 
programs is work for the Company and paid for by the Company.  We also received 
clarification from Vice President Cindy Estrada that the Company pays union 
representatives assigned to joint activities because the Company considers that work as 
work being done to benefit the efficiency of company operations.  We submitted many 
pages of arguments and evidence to defend our position that we do measurable work 
for the Company.  

 
High ranking International Union representatives have now been indicted by the 

federal government for corruption and collusion.  These high ranking officials were the 
direct supervisors of Rebecca Suell and Lee Bainter.  Nancy Adams-Johnson and 
Virdell King were supervisors/peer mentors of Rebecca Suell.  We believe Nancy 
Adams-Johnson and Virdell King directed the actions taken by the International Union in 
the bargaining with FCA over the 2015 EO&C Agreement and in particular the merit 
award program.  This was to achieve the labor peace that Al Iacobelli and his team 
were paying for with illegal payments to International Union officers.  I see no other 
reason why I would have to defend 50 years of merit pay for my local union 
representatives.  The International Union’s response to my appeal tries to discredit this 
accusation by calling it innuendo, but the fact remains that UAW Representatives are 
going to jail for violating the LMRA. 

 
We submitted a significant amount of evidence supporting the work we do for the 

Company with the approval of our management supervisors.  The IEB submitted 
nothing but claims that they tried to negotiate better terms.  They did not provide any 
evidence to support those claims.  I kept Lee Bainter and Rebecca Suell advised of our 
concerns throughout the negotiations period.  Representatives Bainter and Suell should 
be held accountable for ignoring the evidence we presented to them.  The members of 
this Local Union do not trust Bainter and Suell to represent them.  The IEB should be 
embarrassed by the response submitted to the PRB in this case.  The International 
Union received three months of extensions to produce nothing.  

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Appellant is one of several elected officers in the Salaried Bargaining Unit of 

Local 212 who perform no bargaining unit work.  Such elected representatives at FCA 
locations are considered full-time employees and receive a salary based on a 40 hour 
work week.  The wage rate for jobs within the unit are established by the parties in 
accordance with Paragraph (95) of the Agreement.  Paragraph (96) of the 2015 EO&C 
Agreement also provides for merit increases to the established wage rate; however, all 
such increases were frozen for employees in the Salaried Bargaining Unit in 2008 
because of the Company’s precarious financial condition.  The merit increase program 
was eliminated by the federal government in 2009 as part of the Loan Savings 
Agreement.  Nevertheless, Paragraph (96) describing the merit increase program is still 
included in the published 2015 Agreement.  The parties anticipated putting the merit 
increase program in operation once again under 2015 EO&C Agreement and they 
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planned to commence negotiations in the third quarter of 2016 to work out the details of 
the renewed program.36 

 
When the parties first met in 2016 to discuss the operation of the merit awards 

program, negotiators for FCA Labor Relations where adamant that representatives who 
perform no bargaining unit work should not be permitted to participate in it.  
Management asserted various arguments in favor of this exclusion, but primarily, they 
argued that such employees do not contribute the kind of economic value to the 
company that the merit awards program is intended to reward.  The issue of an elected 
officer’s eligibility for merit increases was the subject of numerous discussions during 
the 2016 negotiations.  On August 19, 2016, the parties agreed to a rating system that 
would be used to determine the amount of merit increase due to any individual 
employee based on his or her performance.37  This rating system in the Merit Award 
Program is referred to as the performance, leadership and management (PLM) 
system.38  The PLM system purports to define categories of employees who are eligible 
to participate in the program, but the meaning of those definitions remained a subject of 
debate after August 19, 2016, particularly the question of who should be included in the 
category “active with seniority.”   Management took the position that employees whose 
only duties were to the Union are not “active employees” of the Company within the 
meaning of the PLM system.  Following the parties’ adoption of the PLM System, 
negotiators for the Salaried Bargaining Unit continued to press for a more inclusive 
definition of active employees.  The Union was eventually able to persuade the 
Company to include part-time and appointed Union officials in the definition, but they 
could not convince the Company to include full-time elected Union officials whose only 
duties involve the administration of the collective bargaining agreement.  Negotiations 
about the meaning of the term “active employees” were finally concluded on September 
5, 2017, when the UAW-FCA Department accepted Management’s answer to 
grievances MEO-OD-16-136 through MEO-OD-16-142, which declared that the term 
active employees does not include Union representatives who do not receive 
compensation in return for the performance of bargaining unit work.39  

                                      
36

 Record, p. 22. 

37
 The 2015 version of the EO&C collective bargaining agreement added the following clause to the 

description of the review process in Paragraph 96(b): “…Reviews will be conducted as part of the 
company’s performance, leadership and development process ….” (Record, p. 50) 

38
 The Merit Award Program states: 

“The parties met during the 2015 National Negotiations to discuss the reinstatement of 
the SBU Merit Award Program.  As part of those discussions, the parties agreed that 
improving the Company’s efficiency, productivity and profitability is a shared responsibility 
among all employees of the Company.  Accordingly, the Merit Award Program is tied to 
the Company’s performance, leadership and development process, currently known as 
the Performance, Leadership Management (PLM) System.  The PLM System will be 
used to rate the performance and leadership behaviors of SBU employees and their 
contributions to the Company’s increased efficiency, productivity, and profitability.  Merit 
Awards will be determined on each employee’s rating.”  (Record, p. 24) 

39
 Record pp. 40-41. 
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Scott Moldenhauer was excluded from participation in the merit awards program 

in 2017 because he did not meet any of the eligibility requirements described in the 
Merit Award Program memorandum adopted by the parties on August 19, 2016.  
Therefore, he was not rated by management in accordance with the PLM system.  In 
the past, employees in Moldenhauer’s situation had been considered protected from 
any loss of pay for time spent on contract administration matters.  Such employees are 
not protected from the loss of an increase to their wage rate under the 2015 EO&C 
Agreement, however, because of the addition of the PLM system to the review process.  
Moldenhauer was not considered an active employee with seniority under the list of 
eligible employees in the PLM system, so his contribution was not evaluated.  

 
We agree that the arguments offered by the Company, and originally accepted 

by the UAW-FCA Department, to justify Moldenhauer’s exclusion from the Merit Awards 
Program are unpersuasive.  The IEB’s claim that there was no past practice applicable 
to the program in 2016 because it was an entirely new program rather than the 
reinstatement of an existing one is not supported by the history of this issue at the 
Chrysler Tech Center.  The negotiations over the Merit Awards Program scheduled for 
the last quarter of 2016 were expressly intended to establish the future operation of a 
program that had existed and operated under past collective bargaining agreements 
between the parties.  Prior to the discontinuation of the merit awards program in 2009, 
people in Moldenhauer’s situation were considered eligible to participate in similar 
programs.  There is thus a past practice relevant to the operation of a merit awards 
system in determining rates of pay at the Chrysler Tech Center.  

 
The Company’s assertion that the payment of merit awards to employees who 

perform no bargaining unit work violates Section 302 of the NLRA appears to be 
incorrect.  Compensation paid by an employer to an employee for dealing with issues 
arising in connection with the administration of the collective bargaining agreement is 
exempt from the prohibition against the Company’s transfer of money or anything of 
value to the Union under Section 302(c)(1) of the NLRA.  In any event, the question 
whether such payments are prohibited by law is one for the National Labor Relations 
Board (NLRB) to resolve.  Moldenhauer brought this issue to the NLRB in the form of an 
unfair labor practice complaint.  Moldenhauer reports that the NLRB Investigator 
reviewed the negotiations between FCA and the UAW and concluded that the 
arrangement had been accepted by the Union at the conclusion of extended 
negotiations.  In other words, the NLRB ruled that the UAW waived any objection to the 
Company’s interpretation of the eligibility requirements for the Merit Awards Program by 
accepting them.  Moldenhauer’s unfair labor practice charge essentially asked the 
NLRB to charge the UAW with discrimination against its own members designed to 
discourage their participation in union activities.  We do not accept the argument the 
UAW-FCA Department intended to discourage Moldenhauer’s union activities; the 
UAW-FCA negotiators had simply reached the end of what could be accomplished 
through negotiations.  
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Moldenhauer’s arguments in favor of his position are consistent with a traditional 
view of the union’s role in the workplace.  Moldenhauer has submitted extensive 
descriptions of the work performed by elected bargaining committee representatives.  In 
addition to handling employee grievances, elected representatives are involved in 
training and program development as part of the team concept.40  We do not need to 
analyze each of Moldenhauer’s submissions describing all the valuable contributions 
made by elected union representatives to the efficient operation of the Chrysler Tech 
Center.  We have no question that these elected representatives perform their tasks 
conscientiously and that their contribution produces measurable value.  Supervisors 
apparently found some way to evaluate this contribution in the past; however, following 
the discontinuance of the merit award program in 2009, the Company changed its 
attitude regarding whether it was appropriate to assess and reward the kinds of 
workplace contributions that Moldenhauer’s union representation efforts seek to resolve. 

 
It seems likely that the Company’s refusal to include the Unit Chairperson in the 

Merit Award Program will discourage employees from running for this office and 
assuming its full-time duties.  International staff, presumably aware of this impact, 
attempted to negotiate a method for determining elected representatives’ eligibility for 
merit awards, but they were unable to do so.  This issue can be revisited in the future, 
as reported by Bainter.  Perhaps the full-time officials could be awarded merit increases 
based on the average increases across the unit as a whole.  Perhaps the International 
can persuade the company that a union that is recognized, bargains a collective 
agreement, and helps resolve grievances, is adding in measurable ways to the 
Company’s “efficiency, productivity, and profitability.” 

 
What was clear in this round of bargaining, however, is that the Company no 

longer wants to compensate full-time union representatives for performing the duties of 
their office.  The UAW-FCA Department did not accept the exclusion of Moldenhauer 
from the Merit Awards Program because the UAW Legal Department concluded it would 
be illegal for the Company to pay him such awards.  International President Gary 
Jones’s response to Moldenhauer’s appeal to the PRB acknowledges that Section 302 
of the NLRA and related issues are distractions.  The Union accepted management’s 
answer to Moldenhauer’s grievance because they could not negotiate a resolution that 
would have defined him as an eligible employee under the terms of the PLM System of 
review adopted by the parties on August 19, 2016.  Lee Bainter withdrew 
Moldenhauer’s grievances based on his conclusion that he could not convince an 
arbitrator to direct the Company to adopt a definition of “active with seniority” that 
included people in Moldenhauer’s situation. 

 
Representative Bainter’s settlement of Moldenhauer’s grievances reflects a 

collective bargaining decision on the part of the International Union.  The Union 
concluded that it was in the best interest of all bargaining unit members to accept the 
Company’s compromise on the definition of active employees in the plant, even at the 

                                      
40

 Record, pp. 87-101. 
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expense of its full-time elected representatives.  The Public Review Board has no 
jurisdiction to review the wisdom or propriety of such decisions made in the course of 
contract negotiations.  

 
The only question raised by Moldenhauer’s initial appeal of the withdrawal of his 

grievance was whether the matter was improperly handled because of fraud, 
discrimination, or collusion with management, or whether the disposition of the matter 
was devoid of any rational basis.41  The withdrawal of Moldenhauer’s grievance was 
rational.  This record supports the UAW-FCA Department’s conclusion that it had 
reached the end of what could be accomplished through negotiations.  The negotiators 
met on numerous occasions to discuss the issues and affected employees were aware 
throughout the process that their eligibility for the merit increases was the subject of 
ongoing debate.  The Local Union achieved some of its goals in this regard on behalf of 
certain SBU union representatives.  However, there is no unequivocal language in the 
applicable agreements that would have provided a basis for the arbitrator to direct FCA 
to provide a benefit for union members that the Union was unable to achieve through 
negotiations.  Representative Bainter’s conclusion that he could not alter management’s 
policy with respect to the compensation of union representatives through the grievance 
procedure was, therefore, rational.  

 
Although the PRB ordinarily lacks jurisdiction to review the collective bargaining 

decisions of the Union, the PRB does have jurisdiction to consider whether the 
International Union has complied with the UAW Ethical Practices Code.  In his rebuttal 
to the International Union’s response to his appeal, Moldenhauer has charged that the 
UAW’s agreement to settle the merit awards issue was influenced by collusion between 
FCA Vice President Al Iacobelli and various high ranking officials in the International 
Union.  We are aware of the federal government’s investigation into improper payments 
made by the Company to officials in the UAW-FCA Department, allegedly for the 
purpose of influencing collective bargaining, because the investigation has been widely 
reported on in the press.  

 
The fact that such incidents have occurred and are being investigated does not 

suggest, however, any particular wrongdoing in connection with the negotiations that 
are the subject of this appeal.  Moldenhauer has not identified any specific incident or 
payment that can be tied to the UAW-FCA Department’s negotiations with the Company 
over the Merit Awards Program.  The record supports a conclusion that negotiations 
were carried on in good faith to resolve a point in dispute.  It is difficult to understand 
why any FCA official would have felt the need regarding this specific issue for the kind 
of collusion with the Union attributed to Vice President Iacobelli.  Economic conditions 
alone have significantly diminished the Union’s bargaining leverage.  

 
We appreciate that the resolution adopted by the UAW-FCA Department in this 

case is hard on Moldenhauer.  We recognize that the compromise accepted by the 

                                      
41

 UAW Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 
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UAW will discourage the kind of union representation he provides.  That may well have 
been the Company’s goal, but that motivation does not provide a basis for rejecting the 
settlement.  The parties to the collective bargaining agreement have the authority to 
establish eligibility requirements for this compensation package.  The Company’s 
approach to the Merit Award Program is based on an assumption that its economic 
success does not include, or require assessment of interests Moldenhauer’s union 
duties are designed to promote.  The Company is refusing to reward employees for 
identifying violations of the collective bargaining agreement or deviations from federal 
and state regulations and then demanding correction of those violations.  During the 
parties’ negotiations over this issue in 2016, the Union lacked the bargaining strength to 
insist that such employees be included in the Company’s merit awards program.  
Accordingly, if Moldenhauer wants to have his merit bonuses restored under this 
collective bargaining agreement, he will have to return to bargaining unit work. 

 
The appeal is denied. 


